Notice of Determination
To: Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of



Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 Contact: Steve Slack Phone: (562) 342-2103



Lead Agency: Santa Barbara County Flood Control District 130 E. Victoria St. Suite 200 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Contact: Maureen Spencer

Phone: (805) 568-3437

f Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

aringhouse Number: 2019129053

Project Title: Cold Springs Debris Basin Expansion Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2019-0244-R5)

Project Location (include county): The project is located on Cold Springs Creek just west of 1013 East Mountain Drive, Montecito in Santa Barbara County, California.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2019-0244-R5, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Santa Barbara County Flood Control District.

The Cold Springs Debris Basin Expansion Project will increase the size of the basin from 1.5 acres to 2.4 acres (0.9 acre total increase) on the west side. The excavation of approximately 19,000 cubic yards of sediment and rock will be hauled from the site. Woody vegetation and trees will also be removed. There are 8 oak trees and 3 sycamore trees that need to be removed as well as 3 non-native tree species in order to expand the basin.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on Reg

	_/ and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of
ula	ations section 15096, subdivision (i):
1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
2.	CDFW considered the $\boxtimes$ mitigated negative declaration / $\square$ negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
3.	Mitigation measures
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan 🖾 was / 🗌 was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
5.	A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
6.	Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.
ic a	mitigated negative declaration / \sum negative declaration prepared for the project is available to the general at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible v is available at CDFW's regional office.
	2 III VIII.

publi Ager Date:

Environmental Program Manager Erinn Wilson.

The

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAR 03 2020

Date Received for filing at OPR: STATE CLEARINGHOUSE